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Please read this user manual first!
Dear Customer,

Thank you for prefering a Beko product. We hope that you get the best results from
your product which has been manufactured with high quality and state-of-the-art
technology. Therefore, please read this entire user manual and all other accompanying
documents carefully before using the product and keep it as a reference for future
use. If you handover the product to someone else, give the user manual as well. Follow
allwarnings and information in the user manual,

Rememberthatthisusermanualisalsoapplicable forseveral othermodels. Differences
between models will be identified in the manual.

Explanation of symbols
Throughout this user manual the following symbols are used:

Impartant information or useful
hints about usage.

Warning for hazardous situations
with regard to life and property.

A Warning for electric shock.

Do not dispose of the packaging materials together with the domestic or other wastes. Take them to the
packaging material collection points designated by the local authorities.

This product was manufactured using the latest technology in environmentally friendly conditions.

C€
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Recommendations and Suggestions

The Instructions for Use apply to
several versions of this appliance.
Accordingly, you may find descrip-
tions of individual features that do
not apply to your specific appliance.

1.1 Installation

The manufacturer will not be held

liable for any damages resulting

from incorrect or improper
installation,

« The minimum safety distance
between the cooker top and
the extractor hood is 650 mm
(some models can be installed
at a lower height, please refer
to the paragraphs on working
dimensions and installation).

« Check that the mains voltage
corresponds to that indicated on
the rating plate fixed to the inside
of the hood.

« For Class | appliances, check
that the domestic power supply
guarantees adequate earthing.

o Connect the extractor to the
exhaust flue through a pipe of
minimum diameter 120 mm. The
route of the flue must be as short
as possible.

« Do not connect the extractor
hood to exhaust ducts carrying
combustion fumes (boilers,
fireplaces, etc.).

o If the extractor is used in
conjunction with non-electrical
appliances (e.g. gas burning
appliances), a sufficient degree
of aeration must be guaranteed
in the room in order to prevent
the backflow of exhaust gas. The
kitchen must have an opening
communicating directly with the
open air in order to guarantee the
entry of clean air, When the cooker
hood is used in conjunction with
appliances supplied with energy
other than electric, the negative
pressure in the room must not
exceed 0,04 mbar to prevent
fumes being drawn back into the
room by the cooker hood.

« In the event of damage to the
power cable, it must be replaced
by the manufacturer or by the
technical service department, in
order to prevent any risks.

« If the instructions for installation

for the gas hob specify a greater
distance specified above, this
has to be taken into account.
Regulations concerning the
discharge of air have to be fulfilled.

4/ EN
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Recommendations and Suggestions
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« Use only screws and small partsin
support of the hood.

- Warning: Failure to install
the screws or fixing device
in accordance with these
instructions may result in
electrical hazards.

« Connect the hood to the mains
through a two-pole switch having
a contact gap of at least 3 mm.

1.2 Use

« The extractor hood has been
designed exclusively for domestic
use to eliminate kitchen smells.

« Never use the hood for purposes
other than for which it has been
designed.

« Never leave high naked flames
under the hood when it is in
operation.

« Adjust the flame intensity to
direct it onto the bottom of the
pan only, making sure that it does
not enqulf the sides.

« Deep fat fryers must be
continuously monitored during
use: overheated oil can burst into
flames.

« Do not flambe under the range
hood:; risk of fire.

« This appliance can be used by
children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge if they have been
given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance
in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved. Children
shall not play with the appliance.
Cleaning and user maintenance
shall not be made by children
without supervision.

« "CAUTION: Accessible parts may
become hot when used with
cooking appliances.”.

Hood / User Manual
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Recommendations and Suggestions

1.3 Maintenance

« Switch off or unplug the appliance
from the mains supply before
carrying out any maintenance
work,

« The Greasefilters must be cleaned
every 2 months of operation, or
more frequently for particularly
heavy usage, and can be washed
in a dishwasher,

« The Activated charcoal filter
is not washable and cannot
be regenerated, and must be
replaced approximately every
4 months of operation, or more
frequently for particularly heavy
usage.

« Cleanthe hood usingadamp cloth
and a neutral liquid detergent.

b

Directive and disposing of the
waste product

bears a classification symbol for waste

electrical and electronic  equipment
quality parts and materials which can be reused
and are suitable for recycling. Do not dispose of
the collection center for the recycling of electrical
and electronic equipment. Please consult your

1.3 Compliance with WEEE
This product complies with EU WEEE
E Directive (2012/19/EU). This product
||
(WEEE),
This product has been manufactured with high
the waste product with normal domestic and
other wastes at the end of its service life. Take it to
local authorities to learn about these collection
centers.
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Recommendations and Suggestions

Compliance with RoHS
Directive:

The product you have purchased complies with EU
RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU). It does not contain
harmful and prohibited materials specified in the
Directive.

1.4 Package information

@w, |Package of the product is made of
"" recyclable materials in accordance with
our National Legislation. Do not dispose
of the packaging materials together with the
domestic or other wastes. Take them to the
packaging material collection points designated
by the local authorities.

Hood / User Manual
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E General Information -

Safety Warnings

2.1 General Informa-
tion

This canopy hood is designed to be
fixed to any rigid vertical surface,
over a gas or electric hotplate and
can be used either in the extraction
mode (ducted to the outside)
or in the recirculation mode
(internal recycling). Al cookers
hood perform better when used
in extraction mode. During winter
time it may be convenient to use
the hood in the recycling mode to
avoid heat loss from the kitchen.
Before starting the installation,
consideration should be given to
the difficulties that can be found
during installation. The installation
work must be undertaken by a
qualified and competent person in
conformity to the rules concerning
the evacuation of contaminated air.
The manufacturer disclaims all
liability for any damage or injury
caused as a result of not following
the instructions for installation
contained in the following text,

2.2 Safety Warnings

1.1 When used in the extraction
mode, the cooker hood ducting
must not be connectedtoaflue
which is used for exhausting
fumes fromappliances supplied
with energy other than electric,
suchas a central heating flue or
water heating flue.

1.2 Before connecting to the mains
supply ensure that the mains
voltage corresponds with the
voltage on the rating plate
inside the hood.

1.3 Connect the cooker hood to the
mains via a double poled switch
which has 3mm clearance
between the contacts.

1.4 For cooker hoods featuring
an earth cable, make sure the
electric plant of your house is
correctly earthed.

1.5 Applianceinclass Ilare provided
with a double insulation;
therefore do not connect them
through earthed plugs but
through a double poled plugs.

1.6 When installed, the hood must

be positioned at least 65cm
above the hotplate.

8/ EN
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E General Information - Safety Warnings

1.7 Never do flambé cooking under 112 If the supply cord is damaged,

this cooker hood.

1.8 Never leave frying pans
unattended during use as
overheated fat and oil may
catch fire,

1.9 Before carrying out any kind
of maintenance or cleaning,
disconnect the hood from the
mains supply.

1.10 If the room where the cooker
hood is to be used contains a
fuel burning appliance such
as a central heating boiler
then this must be of the room
sealed or balanced flue type. If
other types of flue or appliance
are fitted, ensure that there is
an adequate supply of air into
the room. When the cooker
hood is used in conjunction
with appliances supplied with
energy other than electric,
the negative pressure in the
room must not exceed 0,04
mbar to prevent fumes being
drawn back into the room by
the cooker hood.

111 The appliance must be
positioned so that the plug is
accessible.

it must be replaced by a special
cord or assembly available
from the manufacturer or its
service agent.

1.13 This appliance is not intended

for use by persons (including
children) withreduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have
been given supervision or
instruction concerning use
of the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety.

1.14 Children should be supervised

to ensure that they do not play
with the appliance.

Hood / User Manual
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B Installation

3.1 Installation Instructions

Some installation systems require the opening
and removal of the metal grille panel.

3.1.1Instructions for opening
and removing the metal grille
panel

Toopenthe grille panel, press inwardly on the two
slider catches at each side of the grille panel and
the grille will pivot down.

To remove the metal grille, pull forward on the
right hand side so that the hinge pin on the back
of the grille will be released from the slot in the
side of the casing.

3.1.2 Wall cabinet fixing

o Predrilled wall cabinet: fix the hood onto the
wall cabinet base panel using the four screws
4.2 x 45 mm (supplied with the fixing kit). It is
not necessary to open the metal grille.

¢ No predrilled wall cabinet:

-If the hood is provided with a paper fixing
template, follow the instructions.

- If the hood is not provided with a paper fixing
template, position the hood on the wall
cabinet base panel and pilot drill the 3.5 x 16
mm screws (not supplied with the fixing kit)
from the inside onto the wood.

3.1.3 Wall mounting

o Drill two @ 8 mm holes on the wall using the
paper template, insert two rawl plugs and two
4.2 x 44,4 mm screws leaving 5 mm untight-
ened. Open the metal grille panel, hook the
hood on and fully tighten the screws.

¢ |f the hood is not provided with a paper fixing
template, drill two @ 8 mm holes (see draw.),
insert the plugs and screws, proceeding as di-
rected under paragraph a.

¢ Forwallmounting using wallbrackets (optional),
follow the instructions of the fixing template.

o Pay attention to the safety requlation of point
16.

3.1.4 Choice of operating mode
¢ Evacuation mode

To check that the hood is set up for evacuation,
open the grille panel and make sure that the
conversion lever or the change-over knob on
the centrifugal unit is in the DUCTING position.
The charcoal filter is not required. For ducting to
the outside, the hood is supplied with arear and
top outlet. A flange spigot of 100 mm diameter
(120 mm in certain models) is usually fitted on
the top outlet and a blanking plug on the rear
outlet, If you choose to duct the hood from the
rear of the casing, you should invert the posi-
tion of the flange and of the blanking plug. Pay
attention to the safety requlation 1.1.

o |nternal recirculation mode

To check that the hood is set up for recycling,
open the grille panel and make sure that the
conversion lever or the change-over knob on
the centrifugal unit is in the RECYCLING posi-
tion. The charcoal filter is to be fitted. To fit the
charcoal filter, support the filter with one hand
and turn the thumb screw through the centre of
the charcoal filter. If the filter is of the interlock-
ing type, turn the filter clockwise. The hood can
remain connected to the outside.

3.1.5 Electrical connection and

working test

o Thesafety measures1.2,1.3,1.4and 1.5 of para-
graph 1 are to be strictly observed.

¢ Once the electrical connection has been com-

pleted, check that the worktop illumination,
motor and speeds work properly.
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Hood / User Manual



n Use - Maintenance

4.1 Operation

o (ontrols are located on the right hand side of
the front to operate worktop illumination and
select the most suitable working speed for your
cooking. To increase the area of extraction,
the glass visor should be pulled open. The top
speed should be used when frying or cooking
foods with strong odours, while a lower speed
can be used for normal cooking. To obtain the
best performance from your hood, turn it on
before you start cooking and leave it running
for a few minutes after your cooking is over to
Clearthear.

¢ Pay attention to safety requlations 1.7and 1.8.

4.2 Maintenance and
Cleaning

Regular maintenance and cleaning will ensure
good performance and reliability, while extending
the working-life of the hood. Special attention
should be reserved to the grease filter and to the
charcoalfilter (recycling mode).

4.2.1 Grease filter

This retains the solid grease particles and can be
supplied in different types. It is fitted onto the
reverse side of the metal grille panel. Maintenance
of the grease filter varies according to the used
type.

a. Whatever type of filters used, the filter is easily
removed from the grille by pushing the metal
wire clips to one side and removing.

b. Thin synthetic filter (1 mm thick). It should
not be washed and should be replaced every
two months, If the filter is provided with a
saturation indicator, replace when:

b.1- The violet colour of the dots, which are
visible through the metal grille, is spread
over the whole surface of the filter.

b.2- The red colour of the stripes, which is not
visible through the metal grille when the
filter is clean, becomes visible from the
outside of the metal grille.

C. Multi-layer metal filter. It should be washed
once amonthinhot water using mild detergent
orliquid soap. It can be washed in a dishwasher.
It should not be bent and should be left to drain

dry.
WARNING: An excess of grease in
the filter not only would affect the
performance of the hood, but it is
also a possible fire risk. We strongly
recommend therefore to clean and
replace filters in accordance with

the manufacturer instructions.

4.2.2 Cleaning Metal self-
supporting Grease Filters

o Thefilters are washable and must be cleaned at
least every 2 months of operation, or more fre-
quently for particularly heavy usage.

* Remove the filters one at a time by pushing
them towards the back of the group and pulling
down at the same time.

o Wash the filters, taking care not to bend them.
Allow them to dry before refitting.

o When refitting the filters, make sure that the
handle is visible on the outside.

4.2.3 Charcoal filter

The charcoal filter is a chemical filter to be used
only when the hood is in the recycling position.
To replace the charcoal filter, open the grille and
remove the thumb screw through the centre of
the charcoalfilter. If the filter is of the interlocking
type, turn the filter anticlockwise. Replace by
reversing the operation. For a good performance
replace the charcoal filter on average every three
months.

Hood / User Manual
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n Use - Maintenance

4.2.4 Worktop illumination

If a lamp fails to function at any time, open the
metal grille panel and check that the lamp is fully
screwed into the holder. When changing the lamp,
an identical replacement must be fitted to ensure
a safe working of the hood.

4.2.5 Cleaning

The metal work should be cleaned reqularly, at
least once a month, using mild household cleaner
and polish. Never use abrasives. For all operations
from point 4.1 to point 4.4 and in particular for
point 4.3, pay special attention to the safety
regulation 1.9,

(FB6433X/(FB6434S/(FB6436X/(FBS431 W /(FB9433 X

Lamp Power (W) Socket Voltage (V) DiTne1rr1ns)ion ILCOS-Code

@ 4 E14 220-240 107x37 T
(CFB6433XH/(CFB 9433 XH

Lamp Power (W) Socket Voltage (V) Di’?ni'r‘lf)m” ILCOS-Code

@ 28 E14 220-240 104x35 Ty

g 28 E 230 85x25 | HDG-28-230-E14-25
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Liitfen 6nce bu kilavuzu okuyun!
Dederli Misterimiz,

Beko UrtintnG tercihettiginizicin tesekkir ederiz. Yiksek kalite ve teknolojiile Gretilmis
olan Grlindndzln size en iyi verimi sunmasini istiyoruz. Bunun icin, bu kilavuzun
tamamini ve verilen diger belgeleri trtin kullanmadan 6nce dikkatle okuyun ve bir
basvuru kaynagi olarak saklayin. Uriinti baska birisine verirseniz, kullanma kilavuzunu
da birlikte verin. Kullanma kilavuzunda belirtilen tim bilgi ve uyarilari dikkate alarak
talimatlara uyun.

Bu kullanma kilavuzunun baska modeller icin de gecerli olabilecegini unutmayin.
Modeller arasindaki farklar kilavuzda acik bir sekilde belirtilmistir.

Sembollerin anlamlar
Bu kullanma kilavuzunun cesitli kisimlarinda asadidaki semboller kullanilmistir:

Cihazin  kullanimiyla ilgili -~ 6nemli
bilgiler ve faydali tavsiyeler,

UYARI: Can ve mal gtivenligiyle ilgili
tehlikeli durumlar konusunda uyarilar.

A Elektrik carpmasi uyarisl.

Bu Uriin cevreye saygill modern tesislerde dogaya zarar vermeden Uretilmistir.

AEEE Yonetmeligine Uygundur, C € P(Bicermez.




Tavsiyeler ve oneriler

Kullanim talimatlari, bu ev aletinin
cesitli modelleri icin gecerlidir. Ayni
sekilde, bu Urinle ilgisi olmayan
ozelliklerin tanimlarini da gorebilir-
siniz.

1.1 Montaj

- Yanlis veya hatali montajdan
dogan yaralanma ve hasarlar icin
imalatci ytkimli olmayacaktrr.

« Pisiricinin Ust kismi ve davlumbaz
arasindaki minimum gavenlik
mesafesi 650 mm'dir. (Bazl
modeller daha alcak mesafeye
monte edilebilir, litfen calisma
boyutlarive montaj paragraflarina
bakiniz,)

« Ana voltajin  davlumbazin
ic tarafina sabitlenmis olan
derecelendirme plakasindaki ile
uyumlu oldugunu kontrol edin,

o | sinif ev aletleri icin, ev glic
kaynaginin yeterli topraklama
sagladigindan emin olun.

o Aspiratorll  egzoz bacasina
minimum capi 120 mm olan bir
boru vasitasiyla baglayin. Baca
hatti mimkin oldugu kadar kisa
olmalidir.

« Davlumbazi tutusabilir gazlar
tasiyan egzoz kanallarina
baglamayin (kazanlar, somineler,
VS.).

« EQer davlumbaz elektrikli olmayan
ev aletleriile birlikte kullanilacaksa
(0r. gazli ev aletleri), egzoz gazinin
geri tepmesini engellemek
adina odada yeterli derecede
bir havalandirma olmasi garanti
edilmelidir. Temiz havanin girisini
garanti etmek adina mutfakta
temiz hava girisini sadlayan bir
acikhk olmalidir. Davlumbazin
elektrik disinda enerji veren ev
aletleri ile birlikte kullaniimas
durumunda, davlumbazin gazlar
geri yollamasini engellemek adina
odadaki negatif basinc 0,04 bari
asmamalidir,

« Glc kablosuna zarar gelmesi
durumunda, herhangi bir riski
engellemek adina imalatgl
veya teknik servis birimince
degistirilmelidir.

« Gazocaginin montaj talimatlarinda
yukarida belirtilenden daha fazla
bir mesafe belirtilmisse, buna
dikkat edilmesi gerekir. Hava
desarjl ile ilgili yonetmeliklere
uyulmasi gerekir.
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Tavsiyeler ve oneriler
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« Davlumbazi desteklemek icin
sadece vida ve kiiclik parcalar
kullanin.

« Uyari: Isbu talimatlar uyarinca
vidalari veya sabitleme aletlerini
kullanmamak elektrik tehlikelerine
yol acabilir,

« Davlumbaz, arasinda en az 3mm
irtibat mesafesi olan iki kutuplu
bir anahtar vasitasiyla cereyana
badlayin.

1.2 Kullanim

« Davlumbaz mutfak kokularini
gidermek adina ev kullanimi icin
tasarlanmistir,

« Davlumbazi asla tasarlandig
amaclar haricinde kullanmayin.

« Davlumbaz calisirken altinda
bosuna yanan yuksek ates asla
birakmayin.

« Atesyogunlugunu sadece tencere
altinda kalacak ve yanlardan
tasmadigindan emin olacak
sekilde ayarlayin.

« Fritozler kullanim esnasinda
surekli izlenmelidir: fazla 1sinmis
yag, ates alabilir,

« Davlumbaz altinda flambe
yapmayiniz; yangin riski.

« Bu ev aleti, 8 yas ustl cocuklar
ve fiziksel, duyusal veya akli
yetersizligi olan veya tecriibe
ve bilgi eksikligi olan kisilerce bu
kisilerin glvenliginden sorumlu
olan kisilerin gozetimi altinda
veya ev aletinin kullanimr ile ilgili
talimatlar kendilerine verildigi
durumlarda kullanilabilir. Cocuklar,
ev aleti ile oynamamalidir.

« Temizleme ve bakim gozetimde
olmadiklarinda  cocuklarca
yapilmayacaktir,

« DIKKAT: Pisirme aletleri ile
kullanildiklarinda temas edilebilir
parcalar 1sinabilir.”

Davlumbaz / Kullanma Kilavuzu
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Tavsiyeler ve oneriler

« Davlumbazi nemli bir bez ve notr
sivi deterjanla temizleyin.

1.3 Bakim

« Herhangi bir bakim islemine

baslamadan evvel ev aletini
kapatin veya ana giic kaynagindan
fisini cekin.

« Belirlenmis zaman sonunda
filtreleri temizleyin ve/veya
degistirin (Yangin tehlikesi).

« Yag filtreleri her 2 ayda bir veya
yogun kullanim olmasi durumunda
daha sik olarak temizlenmelidir ve
bulasik makinesinde yikanabilirler.

« Aktif karbon filtresi yikanabilir
deqildir, yeniden kullanilamaz ve
her 4 ayda bir veya yogun kullanim
olmasI durumunda daha sik olarak
degistirilmelidir.

o Temizligin talimatlara uygun
olarak yapiimadigi durumlarda
yangin riski vardir,
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Davlumbaz / Kullanma Kilavuzu



Tavsiyeler ve oneriler

1.4 AEEE Yonetmeligine
Uyum ve Atik Uriiniin Elden
Cikarilmasi

BulrtinT.C.Cevreve SehircilikBakanhgitarafindan
yayimlanan "Atik elektrikli ve Elektronik esyalarin
Kontroll  Yonetmeliginde belirtilen zararli ve
yasakli maddeleriicermez.

AEEE Yonetmeligine uygundur. Bu

urln, geri doénlsimli ve tekrar

kullanilabilir nitelikteki yiiksek kaliteli
mmmm | P37C2 Ve malzemelerden Gretilmistir,
Bu nedenle, Griind, hizmet 6mrdndn
sonundaevselveyadiger atiklarla birlikte atmayin.
Elektrikli ve elektronik cihazlarin geri donisimi
icin bir toplama noktasina gétiriin. Bu toplama
noktalarini bolgenizdeki yerel yonetime sorun.
Kullanimis  Grunleri  geri kazanima  vererek
Cevrenin ve dodal kaynaklarin korunmasina
yardimci olun,

1.5 Ambalaj bilgisi
Uriiniin ambalaji, Ulusal Mevzuatimiz
O% | geredi  geri  donisturtilebilir

"" malzemelerden Uretilmistir.  Ambala]
atigini evsel veya diger atiklarla birlikte
atmayin, yerel otoritenin belirttigi ambalaj
toplama noktalarina atin.

Davlumbaz / Kullanma Kilavuzu
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Genel bilgiler - glivenlik uyarilar

2.1 Genel bilgiler

Bu davlumbaz, bir pisirme tezgahi
Uzerine gelecek sekilde, duvara
yaslanmasi ve monte edilmesi
tasarlanarak hazirlanmistir.
Aspiratorll (hava tahliyesi disar)
ve filtreli (hava dolasimi mekan
icinde) versiyonlarda kullanilabilir,
Eniyi randiman aspiratorli modelde
elde edilir ; her hal-U karda, kis
doéneminde 1sI kaybini - onlemek
amaclyla  davlumbazin  filtreli
versiyonunu kullanmak daha uygun
olabilir,

Montajinin ~ uzman  personel
tarafindan ve yerel mercilerin
hava tahliye sistemleri ile ilgili
yonetmelikleri gozetilmek suretiyle
yaptiriimasi gerektigini hatirlatirz.
Kuralina uygun sekilde yapiimayan
hatalimontajlar neticesinde
ortaya C|kab||ecek zarar ve ziyan
karsisinda malin Ureticisi her tirl
sorumluluktan muaf olacaktir,

2.2 Guvenlik uyarilari

1.1 Grubu kazan, sémine vb.
tlrde 1si Ureten sistemlerin
dumanlarinin tahliye edildigi
kanala baglamayiniz.

1.2 Sebeke cereyaninin grubun ic
kismindaki etikette belirtilen
degerlere uygun olmasini
kontrol ediniz.

1.3 Grubu sebekeye baglarken bu
ikisi arasina temas araligi en
az 3 mm olan cift kutuplu bir
elektrik anahtari koyunuz.

14 Toprak hattl olan
davlumbazlarda evin elektrik
tesisatinin  bunun dogru
calismasini sadlamaya yeterli
oldugundan emin olunuz.

L5 Sinif Il'ye dahil davlumbazlarda
cift yalitim mevcuttur; toprakli
prizle dedil, basit cift kutuplu
prizle baglantili olarak calisirlar.

16 Pisirme tezgahi ile qrup
arasindaki mesafe en az 65 cm
olmalidr,

1.7 Grubun altindaki tezgahta
alevde pisirme islemleri
yapmayiniz.

1.8 Fritozleri kullanirken dikkatli
olunuz: asiri kizan yag alev
alabilir.

1.9 Her tirlt bakim ve temizlik
islemine baglamadan once,
ya ana salter ile, yada fisi
prizden cekerek cihazin elektrik
baglantisini kesiniz.

18/ TR

Davlumbaz / Kullanma Kilavuzu



Genel bilgiler - glivenlik uyarilar

1.10 Ayni mekanda hem bu grubun,
hem de elektrikle calismayan
(0rnegin gazh) cihazlarin
bir arada calistiriimasi
halinde, ortamin gayet iyi
havalandirnimis olmasi gerekir.
Uygun ve risksiz bir kullanim
mekandaki ters basincin
(vakumun) en fazla 0,04 mBar
olmasi ile mimkindir; bu
sekilde egzoz gazlarinin geri
donust onlenir,

111 Cihaz, fisine her istenildiginde
erisilebilecek  sekilde
yerlestiriimelidir.

112 Besleme kablosu hasar
gormus ise imalatcr firmadan
veya yetkili servisten
tedarik edilecek bir yenisi ile
degistiriimelidir,

113 Bu alet, guvenliklerinden
sorumlu kisiler tarafindan
kontrol edilmedikleri veya
egitilmedikleri  sirece;
fiziksel, duyumsal ve zihinsel
kapasitesinde kisitlama olan
(cocuklar dahil) veya aleti
kullanma tecriibesi ve bilgisi
olmayan kisiler tarafindan
kullanilamaz.

114 Bebeklerin, aletle
oynamadiklarindan emin
olmak icin kontrol edilmeli
gerekir,

Davlumbaz / Kullanma Kilavuzu
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Genel bilgiler - glivenlik uyarilar

3.1 Montaj

Bazi montaj sistemleri aspiratdr 1zgarasinin
acilmasini ve cikarilmasini Gngdrmektedir.

3.1.1 Aspirator izgarasinin
acilmasi ve cikarilmasi

lzgarayr acmak icin davlumbazin alt kisminda
bulunan dudmeleri ortaya (merkeze) dogru
surliniiz.

zgara ik adet arka pim Uzerinde ddnerek inecektir,
zgara acik ve dikey konumdayken, sag arka pimi
yan kanal boyunca disari cikana kadar ittiriniz.

3.1.2 Mobilya-raf altina montaj

¢ Delinmis mobilya: davlumbazi mobilyaya bunun
kaidesinde acilmis deliklerden sabitleyiniz ve

bu is icin Urtinle birlikte verilmis olan 4,2 x 44,4

ebatl 4 adet vidayi kullaniniz. 1zgaray! agmaya

gerek yoktur,
¢ Delinmemis mobilya:

- Eger davlumbaz beraberinde bir delik delme
sablonu verilmisse bunun (izerinde yer alan
talimatlar yerine getiriniz.

- EGer bdyle bir sablon yoksa, 1zgaray! aciniz,
davlumbazi mobilyanin tabanina yaslayiniz ve
urlin beraberinde verilen 3,5 x 16 ebadindaki
vidalarla icerden ahsaba  vidalayarak
sabitleyiniz.

3.1.3 Duvara montaj

¢ Varsa delik delme sablonunu kullanarak duvara
8 mm capinda 2 delik aciniz, iki adet diibel koyu-
nuz, 4,2x 44,4 ebatliikividay yerlestirip 5 mm.lik
kismi disarida kalacak sekilde birakiniz, aspirator
Izgarasini cikariniz, davlumbazi arkasindaki de-
liklerden yari ¢ikik birakilan vidalara geciriniz ve
ickisimdan bu vidalari sikiniz.

o Eder delik sablonu yoksa, 8 mm capinda 2 delik
deliniz (bkz. resim) ve duibellerle vidalari sokup
«a» paragrafindaki gibi devam ediniz.

¢ Duvara braketlerle (opsiyonel) monte edilecek
ise, bu parcalarla birlikte verilen sablonda yer
alan talimatlariizleyiniz.

¢ 1.6. maddedeki uyarilari dikkate aliniz.

3.1.4 Model secimi
o Aspirat6rlil

Aspirat6r 1zgarasini aciniz ve kolu yada diigme
tizerindeki oku son nokta olan «aspiratdr» po-
zisyonuna getiriniz. Varsa, orta topuzu gevse-
terek yada gecmeli orta baglantiy kurtarmak
icin sola dodru hafifce dondtrerek aktif karbon
filtresinin kartusunu cikariniz. Dis boruyu ih-
tiyaca gore (st yada arka cikistaki 100 mm.lik
flansa baglayiniz (bazi modeller 120 mm capin-
dadir). Bostakalan delige tapayi takiniz. 1.1, sayili
maddedeki uyarilara kesinlikle riayet ediniz.

o Filtreli

AspiratOr 1zgarasini aciniz ve kolu yada diigme
Uzerindeki oku son nokta olan «filtre» po-
zisyonuna getiriniz. Aktif karbon filtresini, orta
metal topuz vasitaslyla, yada gecmeli tipteki
badlantisini yapmak icin sada dogru hafifce
donddrerek takiniz. Varsa dis boru badli kalabilir.

3.1.5 Elektrik baglantisi ve
islevsel kontrol

o 1.ci paragraftaki givenlikle ilgili 1.2, 1.3, 1.4
ve 1.5 sayil maddelere titizlikle uymak gerek-
mektedir.

o Elektrik badlantisi yapildiktan sonra aydinlatma
sisteminin, motorun ve farkli hizlarnin dodru
calisip calismadiklarini kontrol ediniz.
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n Kullanim - bakimi ve temizlenmesi

4.1 Calismasi

¢ Kumanda diidmeleri davlumbazi calistirir, mo-
torun hiz ayarini yapar ve pisirme tezgahini
aydinlatan isiklari acar. Cihazdan en iyi randi-
mani almak icin gérme panelini acmaniz, yogun
duman ve koku oldugunda en yiksek hizda ca-
listirmaniz, daha az duman oldugunda ise ses-
siz ve ekonomik calismaslicin orta veya distk
hizda calistirmaniz énerilir. Davlumbazi yemek
pisirmeye baslarken calistirmaniz ve pisirme
islemi bittikten sonra bir kac dakika calisir du-
rumda tutmaniz gerekmektedir,

¢ Sirasiyla 1.7 ve 1.8 sayili maddelerde belirtilen-
lere kesinlikle uyunuz.

4.2 Bakimi ve temizlenmesi

lyi bir bakim islemi yiiksek oranda randiman saglar

ve davlumbazin omrind uzatr.
DIKKAT: Filtre icinde ya{ birikmesi
cihazin randimanini diisirmekten
A baska, yangin riskine de davetiye
cikarir, Bu nedenle asadida verilen

talimatlara titizlikle uyunuz.

4.2.1 Yag tutucu filtre

Farklr tiplerde sunulan mekanik bir filtredir, yag

zerreciklerini tutar, Aspirator izgarasininicine

yerlestirilmistir. Bakimi icin su sekilde hareket
ediniz:

e (enelde: Filtrenin tipinden bagimsiz olarak,
cikarmak icin 1zgarayi aginiz ve metal tutucu
klipsleri s6kiintiz. Kullanildiktan sonra atilan
ince filtre (yaklasik kalinidi 1 mm): Yikamayiniz,
ortalama 2 ayda bir dedistiriniz. Eger filtrede
kimyasal doyum gostergeleri mevcut ise:

- Distan goruilen noktalarin mor rengi filtrenin
tum ylzeyine yayildiginda, veya
- Icteki seritlerin normalde gériinmeyen kirmizi
rengi distan bakinca gorllir hale geldidinde
filtreyi degistiriniz.
- Cok katmanl metal filtre: Ayda ortalama bir
kez deterjanli suda veya bulasik makinesinde
yikanir,  Yerine takmadan Once iyice
kurulayiniz,

4.2.2 Gecme sistemli metal yag
filtrelerinin temizlenmesi

e Bunlar bulasik makinesinde de yikanabilir ve kul-
lanima gdre ortalama 2 ayda bir yada daha sikca
yikanmalari gerekir.

o Filtreleri tek tek ve Once arka kisma dogruittire-
rek, ayni anda da asadi dodru cekerek cikariniz.

o Bunlari katlayip kivirmadan yikayiniz ve yerine
takmadan 6nce kurumalarini bekleyiniz.

o Yerlerine takarken kulpun distan goriin(r se-
kilde konumlandiriimasina dikkat ediniz.

4.2.3 Aktif karbon filtresi

Filtre versiyonlu daviumbazda kokulari tutan
kimyasal filtredir. Cikarmak icin 1zgarayl acip,
orta topuzu gevsetiniz yada filtreyi gecme
sisteminden kurtarana kadar hafifce sola dogru
dondrdintiz. Ters yonde hareket ederek tekrar
takabilirsiniz. lyi randiman alabilmek icin ortalama
3ayda bir dedistiriniz.

4.2.4 Aydinlatma sistemi

Eder bir lamba calismiyorsa 1zgaray! acip ampulll
kontrol ediniz. Gerekirse ayni tipte ve voltajda
bir yenisi ile degistiriniz.

4.2.5 Temizlenmesi

Davlumbazi 1k su ve notr s deterjanla
temizleyiniz. Solvent, alkol ve yipratici maddeler
kullanmayiniz. 4.1 ile 44 sayli maddeler
arasindaki islemleri yaparken, bilhassa 4.3 sayili
maddedeki islem sirasinda 1.9. sayili paragrafta
yapilan uyariya titizlikle uyunuz.

Davlumbaz / Kullanma Kilavuzu
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n Kullanim - bakimi ve temizlenmesi

(FB6433X/(FB6434S/(FB6436X/(FBS431W/(FB9433X

Ampul Amp(l‘J,:I;J'Licij Duy/Soket AmpLzlv\)Ioltajl Boyut (mm) ILCOS Kodu
DRBB/F-4-220-
@ 4 El4 220-240 107x37 240-E14-35/100

(FB6433XH/CFBS433XH

Ampul Amp(lc:I)G'Licﬁ Duy/Soket Ampl.zlv\)loltajl Boyut (mm) ILCOS Kodu

HSGSB/C/UB-
@ 28 El4 220-240 104x35 28-220/240-E14

g 28 E 230 85x25 HDG-28-230-E14-25
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Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, veuillez lire ce manuel !
Cherclient!

Merci d'avoir choisi les produits Beko. Nous espérons que ce produit, fabriqué dans des
installations modernes et soumis a un processus de contréle qualité rigoureux, vous
offre les meilleures performances possibles. Cest pourquoi nous vous recommandons,
avantdutiliser ce produit, delireattentivement cemanuel et touslesautres documents
fournis et de les conserver soigneusement pour toute consultation future. Si vous
confiez le produit a quelqu'un d'autre, n'oubliez pas de Iui remettre également le
manuel d'utilisation. Veillez a bien respecter les consignes et les instructions figurant
dans le manuel d'utilisation.

N'oubliez pas que ce manuel d'utilisation sapplique aussi a plusieurs autres modeles
dappareils. Les différences entre un modele et un autre sont clairement exposées
dans le manuel.

Signification des pictogrammes
Les symboles suivants sont repris tout au long de ce manuel;

Informations importantes et conseils utiles sur
[utilisation de lappareil.

situations dangereuses concernant la sécurité
des biens et des personnes.

A Avertissement contre le risque délectrocution.

2 AVERTISSEMENT : Avertissement sur les

Ce produit a été fabriqué dans les usines modernes respectueuses de I'environnement.

Cet appareil est conforme a la directive DEEE C € Ne contient pas de PCB.



Conseils et suggestions

Les instructions pour lutilisation se
réferent aux différents modeles de
cet appareil. Par conséquent, cer-
taines descriptions de caractéris-
tiques particulieres pourraient ne
pas appartenir spécifiquement a
cet appareil.

1.1 Installation

« En aucun cas le fabricant ne
peut étre tenu pour responsable
d‘éventuels dommages dus a une
installation ou a une utilisation
impropre.

« La distance de sécurité minimum
entre le plan de cuisson et la
hotte aspirante est de 650 mm
(certains modeles peuvent étre
installés a une hauteur inférieure
; Voir le paragraphe concernant
les dimensions de travail et
linstallation).

« Assurez-vous que la tension
de votre secteur correspond a
celle indiquée sur la plague des
données appliquée a lintérieur de
la hotte.

« Pour les appareils de Classe
|, s'assurer que linstallation
électrique de votre intérieur
dispose dune mise a la terre
adéquate.

Relier l'aspirateur au conduit
de cheminée avec un tube d'un
diametre minimum de 120 mm. Le
parcours des fumées doit étre le
plus court possible.

Ne pas relier la hotte aspirante
aux conduits de cheminée qui
acheminent les fumées de
combustion (par exemple de
chaudieres, de cheminées, etc.).

Si vous utilisez I'aspirateur en
combinaison avec des appareils
non électriques (par ex. appareils
d gaz), vous devez garantir un
degré daération suffisant dans la
piece, afin dempécherle retour du
flux des gaz de sortie. La cuisine
doit présenter une ouverture
communiquant directement vers
l'extérieur pour garantir lamenée
dair propre. Si vous utilisez Ia
hotte de cuisine en combinaison
avec des appareils non alimentes
a [électricité, la pression négative
dans la piece ne doit pas dépasser
0,04 mbar afin déviter que Ia
hotte ne réaspire les fumées dans
la piece.

Si le cordon d'alimentation est
endommagé, veuillez le faire
remplacer par le fabricant ou par
un service apres-vente agréé pour
éviter tout risque daccident.
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Conseils et suggestions

« Silesinstructions d'installation du
plan de cuisson a gaz spécifient
une distance supérieure a celle
indiqguée ci-dessus, veuillez
impérativement en tenir compte.
Toutes les normes concernant
lévacuation de lair doivent étre

respectées.

(o]
Og

L7

e ———

Utiliser exclusivement des vis et
des petites pieces du type adapté
pour la hotte.

Attention: toute installation des
vis et des dispositifs de fixation
non conforme aux présentes
instructions peut entrainer des
risques de décharges électrigues.

Brancher la hotte a [alimentation
de secteur avec un interrupteur
bipolaire ayant une ouverture des
contacts d'au moins 3 mm.

1.2 U tilisation

Cette hotte aspirante a été concue
exclusivement pour un usage
domestique, dans le but déliminer
les odeurs de cuisine.

Ne jamais utiliser la hotte pour des
objectifs différents de ceux pour
lesquels elle a été concue.

Ne jamais laisser un feu vif allumé
sous la hotte lorsque celle-ci est
en fonction.

Régler lintensité du feu de
maniere a lorienter exclusivement
vers le fond de la casserole, en
vous assurant qu'il ne déborde pas
sur les cotés.

Contréler constamment les
friteuses durant leur utilisation
. I'huile surchauffée risque de
sincendier.

Ne pas flamber des mets sous Ia
hotte : sous risque de provoquer
unincendie.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a
étre utilisé par des enfants d'un
age inférieur a 8 ans, ni par des
personnes dont les capacités
physigues, sensorielles ou
mentales sont diminuées ou
qui ont une expérience et des
connaissances insuffisantes,
a moins que ces enfants ou

Hotte / Manuel d'utilisation
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Conseils et suggestions

Ces personnes ne soient
attentivement surveillés et
instruits sur la maniere dutiliser
cet appareil en sécurité et sur
les dangers que cela comporte.
Assurez-vous que les enfants ne
jouent pas avec cet appareil. Le
nettoyage et I'entretien de la part
de [utilisateur ne doivent pas étre
effectués par des enfants, amoins
que ce ne soit sous la surveillance

dune personne responsable.

« Attention: les parties accessibles
peuvent devenir tres chaudes
durant ['utilisation des appareils
de cuisson,

1.3 Entretien

« Avant deffectuer toute opération
de nettoyage et dentretien,
éteindre ou débrancher l'appareil
du sectedur.

« Nettoyer et/ou remplacer les
filtres apres le délai indiqué
(danger d'incendie).

« Nettoyer les filtres a graisse tous
les 2 mois de fonctionnement ou
plus souvent en cas dutilisation
particulierement intense. Ces
filtres peuvent étre lavés au lave-
vaisselle.

« Le filtre a charbon actif ne peut
Etre ni lavé ni régenére et il doit
étre remplacé environ tous les
4 mois de fonctionnement ou
plus souvent en cas dutilisation
particuliérement intense.

« Nettoyer la hotte avec un chiffon
humide et un détergent liguide
neutre.
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Conseils et suggestions

1.4 Conformité avecla
directive DEEE et mise au
rebut des déchets:

Ce produit est conforme a la directive DEEE
(2012/19/UE) de [IUnion européenne). Ce
produit porte un symbole de classification pour
la mise au rebut des équipements électriques et
électroniques (DEEE),

Le présent produit a été fabriqué avec
ﬁ des pieces et du matériel de qualité

supérieure  susceptibles  détre
mmmm | FEUtIlISES et adaptés au recyclage. Par
conséquent, nous vous conseillons de
ne pas le mettre au rebut avec les ordures
ménageres et dautres déchets a la fin de sa durée
de vie. Au contraire, rendez-vous dans un point de
collecte pour le recyclage de tout matériel
électrique et électronique. Veuillez vous
rapprocher des autorités de votre localité pour
plus d'informations concernant le paint de collecte
le plus proche.

Conformité avec la directive
LdSD:

Lappareil que vous avez acheté est conforme
a la directive LdSD (2011/65/UE) de I'Union
européenne. Il ne comporte pas les matériels
dangereux et interdits mentionnés dans la
directive.

1.5 Information sur
I'emballage

L'emballage du produit est composé de
"“ matériaux recyclables, conformément a
W@ | notre réglementation nationale. Ne
jetez pas les éléments d'emballage avec
les déchets domestiques et autres déchets.
Déposez-les dans un des points de collecte
déléments demballage que vous indiquera
[autorité locale dont vous dépendez.

Hotte / Manuel d'utilisation
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Generalites - conseils concernant la securite

2.1 Generalites

Cette hotte est destinée a étre
installée au mur, au dessus dun
plan de cuisson.

Elle peut étre utilisée en version

évacuation (raccordement
extérieur) ou recyclage (recyclage
interne). Les meilleures

performances sobtiennent dans la
Version en évacuation extérieure.
De toute facon il est conseillable
dutiliser la hotte dans la version
recyclage pendant [hiver pour
éviter des dispertions de chaleur. A
causedelacomplexité delappareilil
est préférable que linstallation soit
effectuée par un spécialiste tout
en respectant les prescriptions des
autoritésconcernant/évacuationde
[air. La responsabilité du producteur
ne saurait étre engagée pour tout
incident ou accident provoqué par
une installation défectueuse.

2.2 Conseils concer-
nant la securite

1.1 N'utilisez jamais pour le
raccordement une cheminée
servant de conduit de fumée
(chaudieres, chemingées, etc...)

1.2 Vérifiez que Ia tension du
secteur soit identique aux
valeurs indiquées sur Ia
plaquette signalétique figurant
alintérieur de la hotte.

1.3 Reliez Ia hotte au réseau en
interposant un interrupteur
bipolaire avec ouverture des
contacts de 3 mm au moins.

1.4 Pour les hottes avec cable de
mise a la terre assurez-vous que
linstallation électrigue de votre
logement ait une mise ala terre
correcte.

1.5 Les hottes en classe Il ont un
double isolement; elles ne
doiventdonc pas étre branchées
avec une fiche équiée de mise
a la terre mais avec une simple
fiche bipolaire.

1.6 La distance de s(ireté minimum
entre le plan de cuisson et Ia
hotte est de 65 cm.

1.7 Il est interdit de faire flamber
des préparations sous la hotte.

1.8 Lorsque des fritures sont
effectuées sous la hotte en
fonctionnement, elles doivent
faire l'objet d'une surveillance
permanente: 'huile surchauffée
pourrait senflammer,
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Generalites - conseils concernant la securite

1.9 Avant deffectuer le nettoyage 113  Cet appareil ne doit pas étre

110

111

112

ou lentretien de la hotte,
débranchez [appareil ou agissez
sur linterrupteur omnipolaire
de votre installation.

Une ventilation convenable
de la piece doit étre prévue si
une hotte de cuisine et des
appareils alimentés par une
énergie autre que l'énergie
électrique évacuent les fumeées
simultanément. Une utilisation
sans dangers est possible si la
dépression maximum qui se
crée dans la piece est inférieure
a 0,04 mbar, ce que évite un
retour des gaz de décharge
dans la piece.

L'appareil doit étre placé
de facon telle que la fiche
de prise de courant soit
accessible.

Si le cable dalimentation
est endommagg, il doit étre
remplace par un cable ou un
ensemble spécial disponible
auprés du fabricant ou son
service apres vente,

114

utilisé par des personnes
(y compris les enfants)
ayant des capacités
psychiques, sensorielles
ou mentales réduites,
ni par des personnes
nayant pas lexpérience
et la connaissance de ce
type dappareils, a moins
détre sous le controle et
la formation de personnes
responsables de leur
Securité,

Les enfants doivent étre
surveillés pour sassurer
quils ne jouent pas avec
lappareil,

Hotte / Manuel d'utilisation
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B Installation

3.1 Montage

Quelques  systemes dinstallation  prévoient
louverture et I'enlévement de la grille d'aspiration.

3.1.1 Ouverture et enlévement
dela grille d'aspiration

Pour ouvrir la grille déplacer vers le centre les
boutons situés danslapartie inférieure de la hotte.
La grille glissera autour des pivots postérieurs.

La grille ouverte et en position verticale, déplacer
en avant le pivot postérieur droit le long de
louverture latérale jusqu'a sa sortie.

3.1.2 Installation au dessous
d'un meuble

o Meuble prépercé: fixer la hotte au meuble a tra-
vers les trous prédisposés sur labase du meuble
enutilisantles 4 vis 4,2 x 45 mm. Il n'est pas né-
cessaire douvrir lagrille

o Meuble non percé:

- Siavec la hotte ily a un gabarit de per-cage, il
faut suivre ses instructions.

-Si le gabarit n'est pas fourni, ouvrir la grille,
appuyer la hotte contre la base du meuble et
visser de lintérieur directement au bois en
utilisant des vis 3,5 x 16 mm non fournies.

3.1.3 Installation au mur

¢ A laide de I'éventuel gabarit de percage faire
deux trous de @ 8 mm dans le mur, appliquer les
deux chevilles, insérer deux vis 4,2 x

o 44.,5mm en laissant 5 mm non vissés. Déplacer
a grille daspiration, accrocher la hotte aux deux
vis et procéder de lintérieur au serrage définitif
des vis.

¢ Si le gabarit n'est pas disponible, faire deux

trous @8 mm, insérer chevilles et vis et procéder
comme au paragraphe a,

¢ Pour une installation au mur avec des équerres
(en option) sen tenir aux instructions reportées
sur le gabarit annexé.

o Respecter le conseil 1.6.

3.1.4 Choix de la version
o Evacuation

Ouvrir la grille daspiration et positionner le le-
vier de conversion ou laiguille du bouton sur la
position «aspirante» a la fin de son parcours.

Enlever, si fourni, le filtre a charbon, en dévis-
sant le pommeau central ou en tournant lente-
ment dans le sens contraire a celui des aiguilles
d'une montre pour décrocher Iattaque centrale
a baionette, Relier le tuyau extérieur a un an-
neau de raccord @ 100 mm (ou @ 120 mm pour
quelques modeles) situé au dessous ou a lar-
riere selon les nécessités. Obstruerla sortie non
utilisée avec le cache prévu a cet effet. Respec-
terle conseil 1.1,

¢ Recyclage
Ouvrir la grille daspiration et positionner le le-

vier de conversion ou laiguille du bouton sur la
position «filtrante» a la fin de son parcours.

Appliquer le filtre a charbon actif au support du
moteur a 'aide du pommeau central en tour-
nant lentement dans le sens des aiquilles dune
montre pour accrocher lattaque centrale a
baionette. La hotte peut eventuellement rester
branchée a un conduit,

3.1.5 Raccordement électrique
et contrdle fonctionnel

o |l est nécessaire de respecter scrupuleusement
les conseils 1.2, 1.3, 1.4 et 1.5 du paragraphe 1
concernant la sécurité,

o Leraccordement électrique effectué, vérifiezle
bonfonctionnement de Iéclairage, du moteur et
du changement des vitesses daspiration,
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4.1 Fonctionnement

¢ Lesinterrupteurs actionnentlamise enmarche,
le réglage des vitesses du moteur et ['illumina-
tion du plan de cuisson. Pour obtenir des per-
formances optimales il est conseillé dutiliser la
vitesse la plus élevée en cas de forte concen-
tration d'odeurs et de vapeurs, la vitesse inter-
médiaire ou la petite vitesse pour maintenir [air
propre avec une faible consom-mation déner-
gie. Mettre la hotte en fonctionnement avant
le début d'une cuisson et laisser-la fonctionner
encore quelques minutes apres la fin de cuisson.

o Respecter scrupuleusement les conseils 1.7 et

4.2 Entretien et nettoyage

Un bon entretien est la garantie dun bon
fonctionnement et dun bon rendement de la
hotte.

A\

4.2.1Filtre a graisse

I sagit dun filtre mécanique, fourni en dif-
férents types alternatifs, qui retient les particules
de graisse. Il est situé a lintérieur de la grille
daspiration. Pour lentretien agir comme suit;
o (énéralités
Pour enlever n'importe quel type de filtre, out
vrir la grille et déplacer les arréts métalliques.
Filtre mince a perdre (épaisseur 1 mm environ).
Ce filtre ne peut étre lavé; il doit &tre rem-
placé tous les deux mois. Si le filtre est fourn
dindicateurs chimiques de saturation, il faut le
substituersi:

- Lacouleurvioletdes pais visibles al'ex-térieur
aura couvert toute la surface du filtre.

ATTENTION: L'accumulation de
graisse a lintérieur du filtre peut
nuire au rendement de I'appareil et
provoquer des risques de feu. On
conseille pourtant de respecter les
instructions ci-dessous.

-La couleur rouge des bandes a lintérieur,
normalement pas visibles, sera visible a
[extérieur.

- Filtre métallique multi-couche Il doit étre lavé
tous les mois a I'eau tiede avec un détergent
normal. Vous pouvez également le laver dans
votre lave-vaisselle. Laisserle sécher avant de
le replacer.

4.2.2 Nettoyage Filtresantgi -
GraisseMetalliqueSautoporteurs

¢ [Ispeuvent étre lavés au lave-vaisselle et néces-
sitent d'étre nettoyés environ tous les 2 mois
d'emploi ou plus fréquemment en cas demploi
particulierement intense.

o Retirer les filtres [un aprés lautre, en les pous-
sant vers la partie arriere du groupe et en tirant
simultanément vers le bas.

o Laverles filtres en évitant de les plier et les lais-
ser sécher avant de les remonter.

o Remonter les filtres en veillant a ce que |a poi-
gnée reste vers la partie visible externe,

4.2.3 Filtre a charbon actif

II s'agit d'un filtre chimique qui retient les odeurs
dans la hotte a recyclage. Pour lenlever, ouvrir
la grille et dévisser le pommeau central en
métal. Tourner légerement le filtre dans le sens
contraire a celui des aiguilles d'une montre jusqua
décrocher la balonette centrale. Pour le replacer
procéder en séquence inverse. Afin dobtenir le
meilleur rendement, ce filtre doit étre remplacé
tous les trois mais.

4.2.4 Eclairage

Si une lampe ne fonctionne pas, ouvrir la grille
daspiration et contréler qu'elle soit bien vissée.
S'il est nécessaire, substituer-la par une autre du
méme type et de la méme puissance.

Hotte / Manuel d'utilisation
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4.2.5 Nettoyage

Nettoyer la hotte a leau tiede et avec du
détergent liquide neutre. Nemployez jamais de
produits abrasifs ou caustiques. Pour toutes les
opérations du point 4.1 au point 4.4 respecter
scrupuleusement le conseil 1.9, particulierement
pour l'opération 4.3,

(FB6433X/(FB6434S/(FB6436X/(FB9431W/(FB9433X

Ampoule Abs?vrvp)tion Culot Voltage (V) Dim((rannnii)ons Code ILCOS
@ 4 E14 220-240 107x37 | poR e
(FB6433XH/(CFB 9433 XH
Ampoule Abs?vrvp)tion Culot Voltage (V) Dim(%nn?li)ons Code ILCOS
@ 28 E14 220-240 104x35 | ROV
g 28 E 230 85x25 HDG-28-230-E14-25
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Se dalall (8 JalSIL Apalll Loy )y e (383 5 Apaadll
Sl lacal L ilae Jaay a5 oy el s

Loladl) Jards

CFB 6433 X/ CFB 6434 S/ CFB 6436 X/ CFB 9431 W/ CFB 9433 X
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n
x\g{; 4 E14 220-240 107 x 37 DRBB/F-4-220-240-E14-35/100
CFB 6433 XH / CFB 9433 XH
las AL (W) | sbseS puls | el aenl (V) >4 (mm) 053 1LCOS
A
\@/g 28 E14 220-240 104 x 35 HSGB/C/UB-28-220/240-E14
‘ 28 E 230 85 x 25 HDG-28-230-E14-25
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CFB5432 W
CFB6431W
CFB 6432 W
CFBB432 X
CFB 6432 XG
CFB 6432 XH
CFB 6432 WH

CFB 6432 XH-1
CFB 6432 XA
CFB 6432 XGA
CFBB433 X
CFB 6433 WG
CFB 6433 XG
CFB 6433 XH

CFB64345S
CFB 6434 SA
CFB 6436 X
CFB6437 W
CFB6437B
CFB 6437 WA
CFB 6438 X

CFBS431 W
CFBS433 X
CFB 9433 XH
CFBS433 X
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